

**THE ATLANTIC CITY
POLICEMEN’S BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 24, THE
ATLANTIC CITY SUPERIOR
OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION,**

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

**CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, NEW
JERSEY DIVISION OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT SERVICES IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,
JACQUELYN SUAREZ,** Director
of the Division of Local Government
Services in the Department of
Community Affairs in her official
capacity,

Respondents/Defendants.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Docket No.: A-002478-23T2

Appeal of the March 4, 2024 Orders
of the Honorable Michael J. Blee,
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Atlantic County-Law Division,
Trial Docket No. ATL-L-002790-23

APPELLANTS’ INITIAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

O’BRIEN, BELLAND & BUSHINSKY, LLC

509 S. Lenola Road, Bldg. 6

Moorestown, NJ 08057

T: (856) 795-2181

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs, The Atlantic
City PBA Local 24 & The Atlantic City Superior
Officers’ Association*

On the Brief:

Kevin D. Jarvis, Esquire (022452001)

David F. Watkins Jr., Esquire (030812004)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS
BEING APPEALED iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. PROMOTIONS 5

 II. THE MSRA 7

 III. PBA-1 LAWSUIT AND SETTLEMENT 9

 IV. THE MSRA IS RENEWED AND AMENDED 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

LEGAL ARGUMENTS 15

 POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED
COMPLAINT BY FINDING THAT THE MSRA PREVENTS
THE POLICE UNIONS’ CLAIMS TO RECOVER UNPAID
WAGES.
(Pa000017-18, 26-29)..... 15

 POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED
COMPLAINT AS PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED PRIMA FACIE
CAUSES OF ACTION.
(Pa000017-18, 26-29)..... 23

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED
COMPLAINT AS THE MSRA DOES NOT DEPRIVE
PAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS OF A VESTED BENEFIT.

(Pa000017-18, 26-29)..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING
APPEALED**

March 4, 2024 Court's Order and DecisionPa000017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Frederico v. Home Depot,</u> 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<u>Portillo v. Nat'l Freight, Inc.,</u> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103186 (D.N.J. June 9, 2022)	27
<u>Somers Constr. Co. v. Board of Educ.,</u> 198 F.Supp. 732 (D.N.J. 1961)	14
<u>Suburban Transfer Serv., Inc. v. Beech Holdings, Inc.,</u> 716 F.2d 220 (3d Cir. 1983)	26
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Association Group Life, Inc. v. Catholic War Veterans,</u> 61 N.J. 150 (1972)	24
<u>Atl. City Superior Officers' Ass'n v. City of Atl. City, No. A-3117-20,</u> 2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1194 (App. Div. June 30, 2022)	17-19, 21
<u>Barila v. Bd. of Educ. of Cliffside Park,</u> 241 N.J. 595 (2020)	30
<u>Goldfarb v. Solimine,</u> 245 N.J. 326 (2021)	26
<u>Independent Dairy Workers Union v. Milk Drivers Local 680,</u> 23 N.J. 85 (1956)	15
<u>Matter of Morris School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 310 N.J. Super. 332 (App. Div. 1998)	30
<u>Nostrame v. Santiago,</u> 213 N.J. 109 (2013)	14
<u>Pa. Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Rosenthal,</u> 14 N.J. 372 (1954)	30
<u>Phillips v. Curiale,</u> 128 N.J. 608 (1992)	30
<u>Pop's Cones, Inc. v. Resorts Int'l Hotel, Inc.,</u> 307 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div. 1998)	26
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,</u> 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	14
<u>Sons of Thunder v. Borden, Inc.,</u> 148 N.J. 396 (1997)	24
<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Bd. Chosen Freeholders of Burlington,</u> 194 N.J. 223 (2008)	26

<u>Township of Middletown,</u> 334 N.J. Super. 512 (App. Div. 1999) <u>aff'd o.b.</u> , 166 N.J. 112 (2000)	13
<u>Wade v. Kessler Inst.,</u> 343 N.J. Super. 338 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 172 N.J.327 (2002)	25
<u>Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp.,</u> 168 N.J. 236, (2001)	24
<u>Wreden v. Township of Lafayette,</u> 436 N.J. Super. 117, (App. Div. 2014)	14
<u>State Statutes</u>	
N.J.S.A. 11A:1-1, et seq.	9
N.J.S.A. 34:11	27
N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.1a, et seq.	18
N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.2	27
N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.7	27
N.J.S.A. 34:11-57, et seq.	18
N.J.S.A. 34:12:61-1.3	27
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4	8-10, 12, 13
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-16	6, 9, 18, 20
N.J.S.A. 52:27 BBBB-1, et seq.	2, 7
N.J.S.A. 52:27 BBBB-4	9, 11, 12
N.J.S.A. 52:27 BBBB-5	7-9, 12, 20, 29
<u>Other</u>	
R. 4:6-2	5, 14
13 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 38:15 (4th ed. 2000)	24
